

No. 17-40884

In The United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMMEY; DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS; GORDON BENJAMIN; KEN GANDY; EVELYN BRICKNER, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF TEXAS; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Defendants-Appellants.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellee,
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND, IMANI CLARK, Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
Defendants-Appellants.

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR., LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA ESPINOSA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; ROLANDO PABLOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas,
Corpus Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291, and 2:13-cv-348

BRIEF FOR PRIVATE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Counsel listed on inside cover

JON M. GREENBAUM
EZRA D. ROSENBERG
BRENDAN B. DOWNES
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, N.W., Suite
400
Washington, D.C. 20005

WENDY WEISER
MYRNA PÉREZ
MAXIMILLIAN L. FELDMAN
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NYU LAW SCHOOL
120 Broadway, Suite 1750
New York, New York 10271

SIDNEY S. ROSDEITCHER
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON, LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064

LINDSEY B. COHAN
DECHERT LLP
500 W. 6th Street, Suite 2010
Austin, Texas 78701

NEIL STEINER
DECHERT LLP
1095 Avenue of the Americas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	x
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISCRIMINATORY INTENT FINDING SCRUPULOUSLY COMPLIED WITH THIS COURT’S DIRECTIONS AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED UNDER RULE 52	11
A. The District Court Did Not Commit Legal Error On Remand.....	12
1. The district court correctly construed this Court’s decision	13
2. This Court did not direct the district court to retry all its prior findings of fact	14
3. The district court followed this Court’s instructions	15
4. Discriminatory intent need be only one purpose of the action and judicial deference to the Legislature is not due	17
5. The district court was not required to await legislative action before rendering its opinion on discriminatory intent.....	19

- 6. Texas’s claim that SB14’s spillover effects on some white voters defeat Plaintiffs’ discriminatory purpose claim has been waived and is frivolous 21
- B. The District Court’s Findings Of Fact On Intentional Discrimination Are Not Clearly Erroneous 23
 - 1. Discriminatory intent is an issue of fact 23
 - 2. The district court properly applied the *Arlington Heights* factors..... 24
 - i. SB14 disparately impacted Black and Latino voters 25
 - ii. Seismic demographic changes coupled with racially polarized voting, led to SB14 26
 - iii. The Legislature knew of the probable disparate impact of SB14 28
 - iv. The Legislature justified the bill with pretext..... 32
 - v. The legislative history of SB14 provides substantial evidence of discriminatory intent..... 36
 - (a) The proponents of SB14 used unprecedented measures to achieve their goal..... 37
 - (b) SB14’s passage was marked by substantive departures 42
 - (c) SB14’s proponents rejected ameliorative amendments 45

	(d) Contemporaneous statements—and silence—by legislators provide evidence of discriminatory intent.....	47
	(e) Texas’s new legislative history theory is improper and further proof of pretext.....	48
	vi. Texas has a recent history of discrimination in voting.....	51
	vii. Texas has not met its burden of proving it would have enacted SB14 absent discriminatory purpose	52
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S REMEDIAL ORDER.....	54
A.	Standard Of Review	54
B.	The District Court’s Remedial Order Was Sound, Supported, And Within Its Equitable Discretion	54
	1. Unlawful intentional discrimination requires a meaningful and complete remedy.....	57
	2. SB5 perpetuates SB14’s discriminatory features.....	59
	3. SB5 subjects victims of intentional discrimination to additional unnecessary procedures to vote	64
	4. Viewed in its proper context, SB5 does not remedy the violations.....	69
C.	Texas And The United States Have Identified No Abuse Of Discretion In The District Court’s Remedy.....	70
III.	THIS CASE IS NOT MOOT.....	83

A.	Private Plaintiffs Are Entitled To Additional Remedies	84
1.	Private Plaintiffs have a concrete, live interest in a finding that SB14 is intentionally discriminatory	85
2.	Plaintiffs have a live, concrete interest in a full remedy to discriminatory results	87
B.	The Adoption of SB5 in 2017 Does Not by Itself Automatically Moot This Case.....	88
C.	Texas’s Cessation Of Its Enforcement Of SB14 Cannot Moot This Case.....	91
D.	The District Court’s Decision Should Not Be Vacated.....	93
IV.	SB14 DID HAVE RACIALLY DISCRIMINATORY RESULTS	96
	CONCLUSION	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abie State Bank v. Weaver</i> , 282 U.S. 765 (1931)	89
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	94
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, City And Mun. Emps. v. City of Benton</i> , 513 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2008)	54
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	5, 23
<i>Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co.</i> , 347 F.3d 515 (3rd Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983)	13
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	71
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	50
<i>Blackmoon v. Charles Mix Cnty.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 585 (D.S.D. 2007)	86
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1985)	21, 49
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	54
<i>Bursztajn v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Cane v. Worcester Cnty.</i> , 35 F.3d 921 (4th Cir. 1994)	69
<i>Chapman v. NASA</i> , 736 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1984)	14

City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found.,
 538 U.S. 188 (2003) 41

City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden,
 446 U.S. 55 (1980) 19

City of Port Arthur v. United States,
 459 U.S. 159 (1982) 69

City of Richmond v. United States,
 422 U.S. 358 (1975) 57, 71

Coggeshall v. United States,
 69 U.S. 383 (1864) 25

Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick,
 443 U.S. 449 (1979) 28-29

Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups,
 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005) 67

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
 447 U.S. 102 (1980) 21

Cooper v. Harris,
 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017) 18

Cooper v. McBeath,
 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994) 90

Covington v. North Carolina,
 No. 1:15CV399, 2017 WL 4162335 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 19,
 2017) 70

Crawford v. Marion County,
 553 U.S. 181 (2008) 34, 71

Davis v. Abbott,
 781 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2015) 90

Davis v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. of Wash.,
 317 U.S. 249 (1942) 19

Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett,
 494 U.S. 715 (1990) 19

Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church,
404 U.S. 412 (1972) 88

Dillard v. Baldwin Cnty. Comm’n,
694 F. Supp. 836 (M.D. Ala. 1988) 63, 70, 75

Doe ex rel. Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 22

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234 (2001) 18

Ellis v. Ry. Clerks,
466 U.S. 435 (1984) 84

Fairley v. Hattiesburg, Miss.,
584 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2009) 5

Foster v. Chatman,
136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) 50

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000) 91, 92

Gates v. Cook,
376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004) 54

Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997) 54

Green v. Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
391 U.S. 430 (1968) 57, 76, 78

Hall v. Bd. Of Sch. Comm’rs,
656 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. Unit B Sept. 1981) 92

Harris v. Siegelman,
695 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1988) 67

Hopwood v. Texas,
236 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2000) 5

Houston Chronicle Pub. Co. v. City of League City,
488 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2007) 94

Hunter v. Underwood,
 471 U.S. 222 (1985) *passim*

Hutto v. Finney,
 437 U.S. 678 (1978) 54

In re Corrugated Container Grand Jury,
 659 F.2d 1330 (5th Cir. Unit A Oct. 1981)..... 89

Karcher v. May,
 484 U.S. 72 (1987) 94

Kirksey v. Bd. of Supervisors,
 554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977) 64

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000,
 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) 84, 89

Koch v. United States,
 857 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2017) 4, 23

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
 395 U.S. 621 19

Kremens v. Bartley,
 431 U.S. 119 (1977) 89

Lane v. Wilson,
 307 U.S. 268 (1939) 61

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
 494 U.S. 472 (1990) 89

Louisiana v. United States,
 380 U.S. 145 (1965) 58, 69

LULAC v. Perry,
 548 U.S. 399 (2006) 14, 26, 85

Massachusetts v. Oakes,
 491 U.S. 576 (1989) 89

Matter of Complaint of Luhr Bros., Inc.,
 157 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1998) 23

McCleskey v. Kemp,
 481 U.S. 279 (1987) 19

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs,
 394 U.S. 802 (1969) 19

McIntosh Cnty. Branch of the NAACP v. City of Darien,
 605 F.2d 753 (5th Cir. 1979) 67

McKinley v. Abbott,
 643 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2011) 86, 87

Med. Ctr. Pharmacy v. Holder,
 634 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2011) 13

Miller v. Johnson,
 515 U.S. 900 (1977) 18

Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push v. Allain,
 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987) 86

Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus,
 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) *passim*

N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*,
 137 S. Ct. 1399 (2017) *passim*

*Ne Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v.
 City of Jacksonville*,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 89, 91

Pac. Shores Props., LLC v. City of Newport Beach,
 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) 35, 39

Perez v. Abbott,
 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017) 87, 90

Perez v. Texas,
 891 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Tex. 2012) 27

Perez v. Texas,
 970 F. Supp. 2d 593 (W.D. Tex. 2013) 93

Perkins v. City of West Helena,
675 F.2d 201 (8th Cir. 1982) 40

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 24

Princeton Univ. v. Schmid,
455 U.S. 100 (1982) 89

Pullman-Standard v. Swint,
456 U.S. 273 (1982) 5, 13, 24

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000) 36

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
468 U.S. 641 (1984) 71

Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo,
564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)..... 39

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964) 69

Richardson v. City and County of Honolulu,
124 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 1997) 23

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982) 5, 24

Salazar v. Buono,
559 U.S. 700 (2010) 72, 73

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 31

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998) 94

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas,
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) 91, 92, 93

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) 83

South Carolina v. United States,
 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 66, 81, 82

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,
 509 U.S. 502 (1993) 36

Staley v. Harris Cnty.,
 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) 95

State Indus., Inc. v. Mor-Flo Indus., Inc.,
 948 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1991)..... 14

Staten v. New Palace Casino, LLC,
 187 Fed. App’x 350 (5th Cir. 2006) 36

Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.,
 247 U.S. 350 (1918) 19

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
 402 U.S. 1 (1971) 71

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 92

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
 513 U.S. 18 (1994) 94, 95

United States v. Brown,
 561 F.3d 420 (5th Cir. 2009) *passim*

United States v. Chem. Found.,
 272 U.S. 1 (1926) 19

United States v. Gregory-Portland Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 654 F.2d 989 (5th Cir. Unit A Aug. 1981)..... 22

United States v. Munsingwear,
 340 U.S. 36 (1950) 93-94

United States v. Osamor,
 271 Fed. App’x 409 (5th Cir. 2008) 21, 49

United States v. Schaffer,
 600 F.2d 1120 (5th Cir. 1979) 32

United States v. Texas,
457 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2006) 22

United States v. Thomas,
167 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 1999) 13

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948) 4

United States v. Vargas-Ocampo,
747 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2014) 25

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 58, 64, 76, 86

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) *passim*

Veasey v. Perry,
71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... *passim*

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) *passim*

Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,
458 U.S. 457 (1982) 71

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego,
946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991) 73

Williams v. City of Dothan,
818 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1987) 22

Wise v. Lipscomb,
437 U.S. 535 (1978) 73

Wiseman v. New Breed Logistics, Inc.,
72 F. Supp. 3d 672 (N.D. Miss. 2014) 50

Young v. Fordice,
520 U.S. 273 (1997) 83

Statutes & Other Authorities:

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3
28 U.S.C. § 1292 3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 4
28 U.S.C. § 1343 4
28 U.S.C. § 1345 4
52 U.S.C. § 10302 85, 86
52 U.S.C. § 10308 4
FED. R. CIV. P. 52 *passim*
H.R. Rep. No. 89-439 (1965)..... 84
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)..... 47, 58
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 64.012 (2003) 44
TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.34 (2003) 44
Voting Rights Act § 2..... *passim*
Voting Rights Act § 3..... *passim*
WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. § 3533 89
